%% | Environmental APPLICATION TO AMEND BROWNFIELD CLEANUP

Z{\E.fmm Department of BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP)
Conservation - AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT

PART |. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AMENDMENT APPLICATION
' Check the appropriate box below based on the nature of the amendment modification requested:
EIAmendment to [check one or more boxes below]

O Add

[] Substitute

[ Remove

[] Changein Name

applicant(s) to the existing Brownfield Cleanup Agreement [Complete Section I-1V below and Part If]
Does this proposed amendment involve a transfer of title to all or part of the brownfield site?[_]Yes[CONo
If yes, pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.11(d), a Change of Use form should have been previously

submitted. If not, please submit this form with this Amendment. See
http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/76250.htm|

Amendment to modify description of the property(ies) listed in the existing Brownfield Cleanup
Agreement [Complete Sections | and V below and Part I/]

Amendment to Expand or Reduce property boundaries of the property(ies) listed in the existing
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement [Complete Section | and V below and Part II]

D Sites in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, or Richmond counties ONLY: Amendment to request
determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property credit component of the brownfield
redevelopment tax credit. Please answer questions on the supplement at the end of the form.

[ ] other (explain in detail below)

Please provide a brief narrative on the nature of the amendment:

This amendment seeks to reduce property boundaries of the Site listed in the existing BCA. At the time of
application, the Site consisted of two parcels in Kings County: Block 2994, Lots 75 and 09. Subsequent to
acceptance into the BCP, on August 26, 2015, the two lots were merged, with Lot 75 being the surviving
designation. Proof of the lot merger is attached.

RECEIVED
Jo-2-5-20H0—

BUR. OF TECH. SUPPORT

*Please refer to the attached instructions for guidance on filling out this application*

October 2016









THE NEW REQUESTOR MUST CERTIFY THAT IT IS EITHER A PARTICIPANT OR VOLUNTEER IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ECL §27-1405 (1) BY CHECKING ONE OF THE BOXES BELOW:

PARTICIPANT

A requestor who either 1) was the owner of the site
at the time of the disposal of contamination or 2) is
otherwise a person responsible for the
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a
result of ownership, operation of, or involvement with
the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination.

|_|VOLUNTEER

A requestor other than a participant, including a
requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of
ownership, operation of or involvement with the site
subsequent to the disposal of hazardous waste or
discharge of petroleum.

NOTE: By checking this box, a requestor whose
liability arises solely as a result of ownership,
operation of or involvement with the site certifies that
he/she has exercised appropriate care with respect
to the hazardous waste found at the facility by taking
reasonable steps to: iy stop any continuing
discharge; ii) prevent any threatened future release;
i) prevent or limit human, environmental, or natural
resource exposure to any previously released
hazardous waste.

If a requestor whose liability arises solely as a
result of ownership, operation of or involvement
with the site, submit a statement describing why
you should be considered a volunteer — be
specific as to the appropriate care taken.

Requestor’s Relationship to Property (check one):

[JPrior Owner [JCurrent Owner [IPotential /Future Purchaser_lOther

If requestor is not the current site owner, proof of site access sufficient to complete the remediation
must be submitted. Proof must show that the requestor will have access to the property before signing the
BCA and throughout the BCP ﬁJGCL including the ability to place an easement on the site Is this proof

attached? Yes No

Note: a purchase contract does not suffice as proof of access.

ADDRESS 1181 Flushing Avenue

CITY/TOWN Brooklyn

ZIP CODE 11237

TAX BLOCK AND LOT (TBL) (in existing agreement )

Parcel Address Parcel No. Section No. Block No. LotNo.  Acreage |
1181 Flushing Avenue, Brooklyn 2994 75 0.52
25 Stewart 2994 09 0.40




Check appropriate boxes below:
Changes to metes and bounds description or TBL correction

DAddition of property (may require additional citizen participation depending on the nature of the
expansion — see attached instructions)

Approximate acreage added:
ADDITIONAL PARCELS:
Parcel Address Parcel No. Section No. Block No. Lot No. Acreage

Reduction of property

Approximate acreage removed: 0.42
PARCELS REMOVED:
Parcel Address Parcel No. Section No. Block No. Lot No. Acreage

1181 Flushing Avenue, Brooklyn (portion) 2994 75 0.42

If requesting to modify a metes and bounds description or requesting changes to the boundaries of a site,
please attach a revised metes and bounds description, survey, or acceptable site map to this application.




Supplement to the Application To Amend Brownfield Cleanup Agreement And
Amendment - Questions for Sites Seeking Tangible Property Credits in New York
City ONLY.

Property is in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, or Richmond counties. DYesD No

Requestor seeks a determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property credit component of the
brownfield redevelopment tax credit. Yes |:| No

Please answer questions below and provide documentation necessary to support answers.

1. Is at least 50% of the site area located within an environmental zone pursuant to Tax Law 21(6)?
Please see DEC's website for more information. [ JYyes[ |No

2. s the property upside down as defined below? |:|Yes|:|No
From ECL 27-1405(31):

"Upside down" shall mean a property where the projected and incurred cost of the investigation and
remediation which is protective for the anticipated use of the property equals or exceeds seventy-five percent
of its independent appraised value, as of the date of submission of the application for participation in the
brownfield cleanup program, developed under the hypothetical condition that the property is not
contaminated.

3. Is the project an affordable housing project as defined below? DYesD No
From 6 NYCRR 375- 3.2(a) as of August 12, 2016:

(a) “Affordable housing project” means, for purposes of this part, title fourteen of article twenty
seven of the environmental conservation law and section twenty-one of the tax law only, a project
that is developed for residential use or mixed residential use that must include affordable
residential rental units and/or affordable home ownership units.

(1) Affordable residential rental projects under this subdivision must be subject to a federal,
state, or local government housing agency’s affordable housing program, or a local government'’s
regulatory agreement or legally binding restriction, which defines (i) a percentage of the residential
rental units in the affordable housing project to be dedicated to (ii) tenants at a defined maximum
percentage of the area median income based on the occupants’ households annual gross income.

(2) Affordable home ownership projects under this subdivision must be subject to a federal,
state, or local government housing agency’s affordable housing program, or a local government’s
regulatory agreement or legally binding restriction, which sets affordable units aside for home
owners at a defined maximum percentage of the area median income.

(3) “Area median income” means, for purposes of this subdivision, the area median income
for the primary metropolitan statistical area, or for the county if located outside a metropolitan
statistical area, as determined by the United States department of housing and urban
development, or its successor, for a family of four, as adjusted for family size.




PART Il. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM AMENDMENT

BCP SITE NAME: Former Universal Scrap Metal Processors Co‘g BCP SITE NUMBER: C224210
NAME OF CURRENT APPLICANT(S): Flushing Stewart LLC

INDEX NUMBER OF EXISTING AGREEMENT:C224210-05-15
EFFECTIVE DATE OF EXISTING AGREEMENT:07/02/2015

Declaration of Amendment:

By the Requestor(s) and/or Applicant(s) signatures below, and subsequent signature by the Department,
the above application to amend the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement described above is hereby approved. This
Amendment is made in accordance with and subject to all of the BCA and all applicable guidance, regulations
and state laws applicable thereto. All other substantive and procedural terms of the Agreement will remain
unchanged and in full force and effect regarding the parties to the Agreement.

Nothing contained herein constitutes a waiver by the Department or the State of New York of any rights
held in accordance with the Agreement or any applicable state and/or federal law or a release for any party
from any obligations held under the Agreement or those same laws.

(Individual)

| hereby affirm that information provided on this form and its attachments is true and complete to the best of
my knowledge and belief. | am aware that any false statement made herein is punishable as a Class A
misdemeanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the Penal Law. My signature below constitutes the requisite
approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective upon signature by the
Department.

Date: Signature:

Print Name:

(Entity)

| hereby affirm that | am (title ) of (entity ); that |

am authorized by that entity to make this application; that this application was prepared by me or under my
supervision and direction; and that information provided on this form and its attachments is true and
complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. | am aware that any false statement made herein is
punishable as a Class A misdemeanor pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law.

signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the
BCA Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.

Date: Signature:

Print Name:




i

(Individual)

I hereby affirm that [ am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in
Section | above and that | am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.

Date: Signature:

Print Name:

(Entity)

| hereby affirm that | am "® """ Fresenane ey of Flushing Stewart LLC o ity which is a party to the
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application refergnced in Section | above and that | am aware of this
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/off Application. signature
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amepdment to the BCA Application, which will be effective

upon signaéun? by the Department.

Date: 6 I H Signature:

Print Name: Y’oel 'Schwimmer // N

REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT

Status of Agreement: . ' -

p PARTICIPANT BvoLunteer

requestor who either 1) was the | A requestor other than a participant, including a requestor whose
owner of the site at the time of the | liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or
disposal of contamination or 2) is | involvement with the site subsequent to the contamination.
otherwise a person responsible for the
contamination, unless the liability arises
solely as a result of ownership,
operation of, or involvement with the site
subsequent to the disposal of
contamination.

Effective Date of the Original Agreement: -
Then Z,201%

Signature by the Department:

DATED:I406(JF7 2,2015— /V{w 14/(”% Cf/’yﬁ-f./ly 4’!000‘2447/.‘-'/-" 0.502 x

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

N

Robe . ck, P.E., Director
Divigion of Environmental Remediation



SUBMITTAL INFORMATION:

. Two (2) copies, one hard copy with original signatures and one electronic copy in Portable Document
Format (PDF) must be sent to:

Chief, Site Control Section

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

625 Broadwa

Albany, NY 12233-7020

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
BCP SITE T&A CODE: LEAD OFFICE:
PROJECT MANAGER:




Digital Tax Map History - New York City Department of Finance

Digital Tax Map History - New York City Department of Finance

Search Parameters:

Change Type: Lot Merger
Lot Action: Affected

Authority For Change: Deeds recorded CRFN# 201 5000245039, 07/15/2015 # 2005000068695, 02/03/2005

Change Date: 2015/08/26

Page 1 of 1

. Tax Lots
Borough Block Lot Lot Action
Brooklyn 2994 9 Dropped
Brookiyn 2994 75 Affected

http://gis.nyc.gov/taxmap/history. htm?search={"declaredClass":"Sea","parameters": { "sear... 7/25/2017



6-10 12" 291"-7"- LENGTH QF WESTERN FOUNDATION WALL

86-71/2"

TE

g
17_0 %”,ﬂ'——J*—I!.O‘—J
s
g

412"

PARTIAL LOT 75
21,942 45SF

66'-2 1/2
" - LENGTH OF NORTHERN FOUNDATION WALL

20-5"

',5‘
6'-7

0" ROW.

15" COMBINED SEWER AS J
SHOWN ON_NYC DEF .
NOT FOUND IN THE FIELD.

[ l!.d'—J

:&n‘—J-—zs.a'—J———-xu'—J‘u.o'J—ua‘ J 280" J 20.2 [ 250"

2027 236112

226-11/2"-TOTAL LENGTH QF EASTERN FQUNDATIONWALL |

()] CELLAR PLAN WITH SURVEY

RiM 1833 \ CIRC 15°
INV 6.33 GINED SEWER
THE SEWER LINE STOPS AT THIS
MANHOLE AS OBSERVED IN THE
FIELD AT THE TIME OF SURVEY.

9x Lo

—

ALBOLIBERIS SURVEY WITH BUILDING EXTENTS | 25STEWARTAVE | 2017.0621



LEONARD J. STRANDBERG AND ASSOCIA TES,
Consulting Engineers and Land Surveyors, P.C.

Legal Description
(EXCAVATION EASEMENT)

Block: 2894, p/o Lot: 75
All that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the Borough of Brooklyn,
County of Kings, City and State of New York, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the intersection of the northerly side of Flushing Avenue and the westerly side of
Stewart Avenue;

RUNNING THENCE westerly along the northerly side of Flushing avenue a distance of 108'-7"
o a point;

THENCE northerly paralle! with westerly side of Stewart Avenue a distance of 291'-7" to a point;
THENCE easterly at right angles to a previous course a distance of 66'-2 1/2" to a point;

THENCE southerly at right angles to a previous course a distance of 23-6 1/2" to a point;

THENCE easterly at right angles to a previous course a distance of 20'-5" o a point on the
westerly side of Stewart Avenue;

THENCE southerly along the westerly side of Stewart Avenue 202'-7" to the point or place of
BEGINNING.

Said parcel contains 21, 942.45 square feet, more or less.

JALegal Descriptions\14-37682E .doc

*32 Smith Street, Freeport, New York 11520 « 516 378-2064  212-213-4090 » Fax 516-378-6649



